



## <u>INTRODUCTIO</u>N

NAME : DEWAN SYED ZAINUL ABEDIN ALI KHAN

FATHER NAME : LATE JANAB DEWAN SYED ILMUDDIN ALI KHAN

ADDRESS : HAVELI DEWAN SAHEB DARGAH SHREEF, AJMER

DATE OF BIRTH : 24<sup>TH</sup> DECEMBER 1951

QUALIFICATION : B.A (HISTORY, URDU AND PERSION)

LANGUAGE : ENGLISH, HINDI, URDU AND PERSION

DESIGNATION : SAJJADANASHIN.(SPRITUAL HEAD OF SHRINE)

RELIGIOUS STATUS : (1) DRIECT DESCENDANT AND GREAT

GRANDSON OF HAZRAT MOHMMED MUSTAFA (S.A.W.) THROUGH HIS DAUGHTER HAZRAT BIBI FATEMA

(RA) LINE.

(2) SUCCESSOR, GREAT GRANDSON AND

HEREDITARY SAJJADANASHIN (GADDINASHIN)HAZRAT KHWAJA MOINUDDIN HASAN CHISHTY (R.A) POPULAREY KNOWN AS DEWAN

DARGAH AJMER. (Spritual Head of Shrine)

TITELES (AWARDS) : (1) DEWAN- THIS TITLE WAS GIVEN BY

MUGHUL EMPEROR AKBAR THE GREAT

(2) ALI KHAN- THISE TITLE WAS GIVEN BY

MUGHUL EMPEROR SHAHJAHAN

(3) SHAIKHUL-MASHAEIKH—THIS TITLE WAS GIVEN BY QUEEN VICTORIA THROUGH VICEROY GOVERNOR

GENRAL IN THE YEAR 1877.

RELIGIOUS ACTIVITY: THAT AS PER PAST PRACTICE CUSTOMS,

TRADITIONS AND USAGES OF THE DARGAH

THE CROCET REAL AND RELIGIOUS ACTIVITIES AND POSITION THE RELIGIOUS CEREMONIES WHICH ARE ATTACHED TO THE HEREDITERY DESCENDANT AND SAJJADANASHIN OF HAZRAT KHWAJA MOINUDDIN HASAN CHISHTY (R.A) ARE AS UNDER;---

- (1) TO KEEP CONTACT WITH THE FUQARAS OF THE COUNTARY AND FROM TIME TO TIME ISSUE INSTRUCTIONS TO THEM AS REGARDS THE PROPAGATION OF HAZRAT KHWAJA SAHEB'S MISSION AND TEACHINGS.'
- (2) TO PRESIDE OVER THE RELIGIOUS MEHFILS WHICH ARE HELD WITHIN THE DARGAH PREMISES ON EVERY THURSDAY AFTER THE NAMAZ-E- ISHA IN FRONT OF BEGMI DALAN MEANS AHATA-E-NOOR DARGAH KHWAJA SAHEB(R.A.) AND DURING RAMZAN SHAREEF AFTER NAMAZ-E- ASAR IN THE MEHFIL KHANA.(SAMA KHANA)
- (3) TO PRESIDE OVER THE RELIGIOUS MEHFIL WHICH ARE HELD WITHIN THE DARGAH PREMISES ON EVERY 6<sup>TH</sup> OF THE LUNAR MONTH CALLED CHHATTI- SHAREEF AFTER NAMAZ-E- ISHA IN FRONT OF BEGMI DALAN AT AHATA-E-NOOR.
- (4) TO PRESIDE OVER THE RELIGIOUS MEHFILS AT MEHFIL KHANA DURING THE ANNUAL URS OF HAZRAT KHWAJA MOINUDDIN HASAN CHISHTY (R.A) OF AJMER FROM  $1^{\rm ST}$  RAJAB (CHANDRAT) TO  $6^{\rm TH}$  RAJAB OF HIJRI.
- (5) TO GIVE HOLY BATH TO THE (MAZAR-SHAREEF) HOLY GRAVE OF HAZRAT KHWAJA SAHEB AT ASTANA SHAREEF ON ALL SIX NIGHT DURING THE ANNUAL URS OF HAZRAT KHWAJA MOINUDDIN HASAN CHISHTY (R.A.)
- (6) TO PRESIDE OVER THE ANNUAL RELIGIOUS MEHFIL AT THE HOLY KHANQAH-SHAREEF OF HAZRAT KHWAJA MOINUDDIN HASAN CHISHTY (R.A) ON 5<sup>TH</sup> RAJAB AFTER ZAUHAR- NAMAZ TO ASAR NAMAZ.

- (7) TO PRESIDE OVER THE ANNUAL RELIGIOUS MEHFIL IN MEHFIL KHANA DURING THE ANNUAL URS OF HAZRAT KHWAJA USMAN HARWANI (R.A) PEERO-MURSHED (THE RELIGIOUS MASTER, GURU MAHARAJ) OF HAZRAT KHWAJA SAHEB (R.A) 5<sup>TH</sup> AND 6<sup>TH</sup> SHAWWAL OF HIJRI.
- (8) TO PRERSIDE OVER THE ANNUAL RELIGIOUS MEHFIL IN THE AHATA-E- NOOR DURING THE ANNUAL BRITH DAY CEREMONY OF THE PROPHET OF ISLAM HAZRAT MOHAMMAD MUSTAFA (S.AW) CALLED BARAWAFAT MEHFIL.
- (9) TO PRESIDE OVER THE MONTHLY RELIGIOUS MEHFIL AT CHHILLA-SHAREEF OF HAZRAT KHWAJA QUTBUDDIN BAKHTIYAR KAKI (R.A) ON EVERY 14<sup>TH</sup> OF THE LUNAR MONTH CALLED CHOUDHWEEN-SHAREEF.
- (10) TO PRAYERSIDE OVER THE ANNUAL RELIGIOUS MEHFIL AT CHHILLA OF HAZRAT KHWAJA QUTBUDDIN BAKHTIYAR KAKI (R.A) DURING THE ANNUAL URS FROM 13<sup>TH</sup> AND 14<sup>TH</sup> RABI-UL-AWWAL.
- (11) TO PRESIDE OVER THE ANNUAL FUNCTION AND CEREMONY OF BASANT-PANCHMI IN THE HINDI MONTH OF MAGH AND ON  $5^{\rm TH}$  OF THE LUNAR MONTH AT DARGAH SHAREEF AND ON  $6^{\rm TH}$  OF LOONER IN THE MONTH OF MAGH AT CHHILLA-SHAREEF OF HAZRAT QUTUB SAHEB AT ANASAGER.
- (12)TO RECEIVE V.V.I.P. LIKE PRISIDEND OF AND OTHER **COUNTRIES** PRISEDENTS.PRIME MINISTER AND OTHER COUNTRIES PRIM MINISTERS, GOVERNERS OF STATE OF INDIA . CHIEF JUSTICE OF INDIA ON BEHAF OF DARGAH SHAREEF OF MY REVERED ANCESTOR HAZRAT KHWAJA MOINUDDIN **HASAN** CHISHTY OF AJMER AND BEING A **GREAT** GRANDSON AND **HEREDITARY** SAJJADANASHIN OF HAZRAT KHWAJA SAHEB TO PERFOM TURBAN TYING CEREMONY AND TO PRESENT THE TABARUKAT TO THAT DIGNETARIES.

- (13) TO ATTEND THE SUFI CONFERENCE PEACE&CO EXISTENCE AS PRISEDENT OF ALL INDIA BORD OF SAJJADANASHIN AND MUTWALLIS OF ALL INDIA (TIME TO TIME)
- (14) AS A DELEGATE OF THE MILLENNIUM WORLD PEACE SUMMIT HIS HOLYNESS DEWAN SAHEB PLEASED TO GIVE SPEECH ON TERRORISM AND POVERTY IN MUSLIM WORLD. HELD IN UNITED NATION GENERAL ASSEMBLY HALL AT NEW YORK ON 27<sup>TH</sup> & 28<sup>TH</sup> AUGUST2000.
- (15) AS A DELEGATE OF THE MILLENNIUM WORLD PEACE SUMMIT HIS HOLYNESS DEWAN SAHEB PLEASED TO GIVE SPEECH ON TERRORISM AND POVERTY IN MUSLIM WORLD. HELD IN FOUNDING MEETING OF THE WORLD COUNCILE OF RELIGIOUS LEADER AT THE UNITED NATION CONFERENCE CENTER BANGKOK THAILAND. ON 13<sup>TH</sup> &14<sup>TH</sup> JUNE 2002.
- HIS HOLYNESS **DEWAN** (16)**SAHEB** RELEASED STATEMENT THROUGH PRINT MEDIA AND ELECTRONIC **MEDIA** TO CONDEM THE **EVERY BOMB BLAST** THROUGH OUT WORLD AND IN **OUR** COUNTARY ALSO ,TERRORIEST ATTACK THROUGH OUT WORLD AND IN OUR COUNTARY AND CONDEM ALL THE ANTI NATNIOL TERRORIEST ACT (TIME TO TIME.)
- (17) CHAIR PERSION OF THE INTERNATIONAL HAZRAT KHWAJA MOINUDDIN HASAN CHISHTY GHARIB NAWAZ (R.A.) MISSION SOCIETY OF INDIA .
- (18) MEMBER OF INDIAN COUNCIL OF RELIGIOUS LEADERS
- (19) NOMINATED AS MEMBER OF GUIDING BORD OF THE MILLENNIUM WORLD PEACE SUMMITE (COUNCIL OF RELIGIOUS AND SPIRITUAL LEADER INDIAN CHAPTER 2001.

## Sheikhul Mashaeikh

**Dewan Syed Zainul Abedin Ali Khan** Successor Great Grand Son & Hereditary Sajjadanashin (Gaddinasheen) Hazrat Khwaja Moinuddin Hasan Chishty (R.A.)Ajmer